

CNR No. DLNE01-004225-2021
SC No. 448/2017
State Vs. Prabhu Nath
FIR No. 52/2020
PS: Bhajanpura

10.03.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Anurag Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused.

It is 3:35 pm. IO has not turned up to file the FSL report or to apprise the court about the reasons of pendency of matter with the FSL authority. Insp. Rajni Kant is present on behalf of SHO PS Bhajanpura and stated that one communication is received by Addl. DCP-I, North-East District on 09.03.2022 from Director FSL intimating that the part examination report to be prepared by Cyber Forensic Division to be prepared by 29.04.2022. It is submitted by Insp. Rajni Kant who is Insp. Investigation with PS Bhajanpura that the data is to be retrieved by the Cyber Forensic Division.

For retrieval of electronic data from the devices arrangement have been made by creating cyber lab. The data may be retrieved expeditiously with the said lab however, considering that the exhibits have been deposited with FSL, Rohini, this Court is restraining itself for passing directions to get the exhibits from the FSL, Rohini and to deposit the same with the other lab where data can be retrieved expeditiously.

As per record, the exhibits were deposited with the FSL on 28.05.2020. The FSL has not taken up the exhibits for retrieval of data so far. Let flow chart of the movement of the exhibits be filed by the Director, FSL with the details how much time is required to retrieve data from a hard disc and details of

the communication made by the lab with the Delhi Police intimating the date for reporting the matter and preparing the report and its collection.

The Director, FSL is requested to take up the matter on urgent basis for retrieval of the data as the accused in the present matter is running into judicial custody since 13.02.2020 and trial could not be started for want of FSL result.

The matter is adjourned, for **26-03-2022** for report from the Director, FSL. The copy of the order be sent to the DCP, North-East to ensure service upon the Director, FSL and to take appropriate steps for expert opinion on the retrieved data.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/10.03.2022